

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\***

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

LEN DAVIS,

Petitioner,

VERSUS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Sarah L. Ottinger**

*Counsel of Record*

2563 Bayou Road, Second Floor

New Orleans, LA 70119

Telephone: (504) 258-6537

Email: [sottinger1010@gmail.com](mailto:sottinger1010@gmail.com)

**Rebecca L. Hudsmith**

Office of the Federal Public Defender for the

Western & Middle Districts of Louisiana

102 Versailles Boulevard, Ste. 816

Lafayette, LA 70501

Telephone: 337-262-6336

Facsimile: 337-262-6605

Email: [rebecca\\_hudsmith@fd.org](mailto:rebecca_hudsmith@fd.org)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
APPENDIX INDEX .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	22
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Conflicts Among The Circuits Regarding Circuit Court Review Of A District Court’s Denial Of A COA.....	22
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Conflict Among The Circuits About Whether A Certificate May Be Denied Despite A Disagreement, In Fact, Among Judges. ....	22
B. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Conflict Among The Circuits About The Standard of Review For Granting A Certificate When An Evidentiary Hearing Is Denied, Particularly In Federal Cases Brought Under Section 2255.....	27
C. This Court Should Exercise Its Supervisory Authority To Bring Uniformity To The Circuits And Ensure That Access To Appellate Review Does Not Hinge On A Factor As Arbitrary As Geography. ....	31
D. Uniformity Is Especially Important In Capital Cases Because Of The Need For Heightened Reliability.....	33
II. The Court Should Summarily Reverse The Decision Below Because The Circuit Court Denied A COA Based On The Merits Of The Claims And Not Their Debatability, Contrary To <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Buck</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## APPENDIX INDEX

Fifth Circuit Opinion.....	1
Fifth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc.....	11
Third Superseding Indictment in the Civil Rights Prosecution.....	13
Jury Verdicts of Guilty and Death in the Civil Rights Prosecution .....	18
Judgment in a Criminal Case Imposing Death Sentences .....	26
Fifth Circuit Opinion on Appeal Remanding for New Penalty Trial .....	27
Jury Verdicts of Death on Remand.....	62
Judgment in a Criminal Case Imposing Death Sentences .....	72
District Court Ruling Denying Section 2255 Motion and COA.....	76
Judgment of District Court District .....	89
Certificate of Appealability .....	91
District Court Order and Reasons .....	92
Affidavit of Trial Attorney Dwight Doskey .....	99
Affidavit of Investigator Bruce Johnston .....	102

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	27
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	32
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	22, 35, 36
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	32
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015) .....	37
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	32
<i>Collier v. McDaniel</i> , 253 F. App'x 689 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Cromartie v. GDCP Warden</i> , No. 17-12627 (11th Cir. Mar. 26, 2018).....	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 1277 (2000).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1290 (2011).....	13
<i>Forsyth v. Spencer</i> , 595 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	31
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	34
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	27
<i>Harper v. Vaughn</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	25
<i>Hinson v. Fla. Dep't of Corr. Sec'y</i> , No. 18-15129-H, 2019 WL 2525014 (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2019) .....	28
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014) .....	37
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	23
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 164 F.3d 624, 1998 WL 708691 (4th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24, 26
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2014) .....	26, 35
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015) .....	24
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016).....	37
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962) .....	30
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	32
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	31
<i>McQueen v. Napel</i> , No. 11-2206, at 2-3 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2012).....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	22, 23, 35
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	37
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	33
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	32
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	37
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	12
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	37
<i>See Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	35
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 698 F. App'x 807 (6th Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , No. 15-5609 (6th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	23, 31, 36

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	35
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	32
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 290 F. App'x 103 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 973 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999)	1, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 358 F. App'x 440 (4th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F.3d 154 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 609 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2010)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Davis, et al</i> , No. 2:94-cr-00368 (E.D. La.)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 499 Fed.Appx. 388 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 676 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. National City Lines</i> , 334 U.S. 573 (1948)	31
<i>United States v. Orleans-Lindsey</i> , No. 1:00-CR-00440-CCK-1, 2009 WL 10430188 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	12
<i>United States v. Ruddock</i> , 82 F. App'x 752 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Tarpley</i> , 945 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Vang v. Hammer</i> , 673 F. App'x 596 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Western Pacific Railroad Corp. v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953)	32
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	34

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V	1, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	2, 14

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 241	2, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 242	3, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1512	11
18 U.S.C. § 3599	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 22, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2255	13, 18, 29, 30
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796, 1959, reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1801	3

### **Rules**

2d Cir. Internal Op. Proc. 47.1(c)	26
4th Cir. R. 22(a)(3)	25
9th Cir. General Order 6.3(g)(1)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 11	32

### **Other Authorities**

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 350 (9th ed. 2007)	37
